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​ ​ ​ Human Resources Report for February 2026 School Board Meeting 
​ ​ ​ ​ Highlighting January 2026 Activities 

Department:​ ​ ​ ​ Human Resources 
 

HR|Business Services Committee:​ 02.09.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Regular Board Meeting:​ ​ 02.24.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Report Prepared By:​ ​ ​ Steven Johnson 
 
 
 
Manager’s Minutes: 

●​ Working on site visits to meet all principals at their sites, to develop a professional relationship. 

What We’re Working On: 

●​ Working on Round 3 with grant partner, Duluth Workforce Development, for the Drive for Five 
Grant through DEED. This grant works to prepare people for high-demand jobs in education and 
provides training for those who face barriers to employment. 

●​ Working on yearly audit GASB 75 Report, gathering all active employee data as of 06/30/2025  
●​ MN Paid Leave Applications - About 40 into State so far, about 17 approved so far 
●​ Processing 21 HCSP Estimates for upcoming retirements 
●​ Working on 1095 ACA Reporting  
●​ Onboarding checklist for HR/Sites-revising to better suit the district, site and employees.  

Upcoming Changes/Improvements to the Department: 

●​ We have hired a new Human Resources Manager, Becca Lester. 

Staffing Report: 
●​ Certified Appointments - 4​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Non-Certified Appointments - 8 
●​ Certified Leaves - 1​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Non-Certified Leaves - 1 
●​ Certified Resignations - 0​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Non-Certified Resignations - 1 
●​ Certified Retirements - 6​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Non-Certified Retirements - 0 

 
 
Open Positions: 

Certified:   
Teachers (29) 

Elementary (1) 
High School (1) 
Special Education (4) 
Summer School (22) 
Adult Basic Education (1) 

Non-Certified:  
Child Nutrition (4) 
Maintenance (6) 

Master Electrician (1) 
Floating Custodian I (2) 
Second Shift Engineer I (1) 
Second Shift Engineer II (2) 

Playground/Cafeteria Monitor (1) 
Paraprofessionals (4) 2



Certified Sign Language Interpreter (1) 
Language Facilitator - Deaf and Hard of Hearing (1) 
SpEd Building Wide Para (1) 
SpEd Program Para Student Specific (1) 
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ISD 709 Enrollment Report February  2026

2025-2026 Total Total K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
School Enroll Gr 1-5

Congdon Park 435 484.00 409.00 75.00 77.00 83.00 83.00 78.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Homecroft 475 465.00 377.00 88.00 75.00 70.00 74.00 82.00 76.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lakewood 500 243.00 204.00 39.00 39.00 33.00 41.00 46.00 45.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lester Park 510 516.00 428.00 88.00 73.00 83.00 98.00 81.00 93.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lowell 520 312.00 270.00 42.00 60.00 53.00 47.00 59.00 51.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lowell Sp Immersion 183.00 147.00 36.00 38.00 26.00 29.00 26.00 28.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MacArthur 525 260.00 221.00 39.00 39.00 46.00 44.00 48.00 44.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Myers Wilkins 540 453.00 372.00 81.00 84.00 73.00 70.00 80.00 65.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Piedmont 550 405.00 325.00 80.00 67.00 72.00 63.00 62.00 61.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stowe 565 241.00 203.00 38.00 35.00 49.00 43.00 37.00 39.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Lincoln Middle  225 687.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 218.00 239.00 230.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Ordean East Middle  335 1121.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 383.00 356.00 382.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AE Online 650 179.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 17.34 60.70 57.80 43.59

Denfeld 215 931.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 237.16 237.51 224.65 232.63

East 220 1390.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 373.65 366.64 325.12 325.49

Merritt Creek Academy 81 85.00 39.00 2.00 8.00 4.00 7.00 11.00 9.00 6.00 10.00 8.00 6.00 8.00 6.00 0.00

ALC 611 81.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.00 35.71 32.00

Chester Creek Academy 575 30.00 13.00 0.00 2.00 1.00 4.00 4.00 2.00 3.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 2.00 1.00

Rock Ridge Academy 580 44.00 10.00 4.00 1.00 2.00 4.00 1.00 2.00 5.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 3.00 4.00 1.00

Arrowhead Academy 605 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 8.00 2.00 5.00

Bethany Crisis Shelter 615 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00

Hospitals  630 22.00 5.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 6.00 4.00 1.00 2.00

The Bridge 950 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00

Total: 8177.65 3023.00 612.00 599.00 595.00 608.00 617.00 604.00 615.00 612.00 635.41 648.15 706.10 658.28 667.71

698 students
45 Open Enrolled, 42 FT Residents, 611 PT 
Residents
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 2025-2026 Month to Month Enrollment Changes by School

Month to Month EOY Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Current MtoM YTD FROM FROM FROM
2025-2026 24-25 Sept Oct  Nov  Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Month Dif Net Current Month-EOY Feb '25 Current Month-Feb '25

Congdon Park 435 474.00 486.00 484.00 483.00 486.00 485.00 484.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00 -2.00 10.00 471.00 13.00
Homecroft 475 451.00 464.00 465.00 462.00 463.00 459.00 465.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 1.00 14.00 453.00 12.00
Lakewood 500 252.00 240.00 243.00 242.00 241.00 243.00 243.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 -9.00 256.33 -13.33
Lester Park 510 512.00 512.00 519.00 518.00 514.00 514.00 516.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 4.00 4.00 511.00 5.00
Lowell 520 306.00 304.00 303.00 305.00 305.00 307.00 312.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 8.00 6.00 314.00 -2.00
Lowell Immersion 521 327.00 182.00 182.00 184.00 183.00 183.00 183.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 -144.00 327.00 -144.00
MacArthur 525 270.00 260.00 255.00 255.00 257.00 258.00 260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -10.00 266.00 -6.00
Myers Wilkins 540 312.15 454.00 462.00 463.00 458.56 452.00 453.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 -1.00 140.85 313.14 139.86
Piedmont 550 387.00 401.00 400.00 404.00 399.00 404.00 405.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 4.00 18.00 396.00 9.00
Stowe 565 238.00 235.00 233.00 235.00 237.00 237.00 241.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 20.00 6.00 3.00 231.00 10.00

Lincoln Middle 225 667.87 719.86 698.86 701.86 703.86 700.86 687.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -13.00 -32.00 19.99 672.87 14.99
Ordean East Middle 335 1073.61 1142.27 1130.27 1116.27 1119.27 1116.27 1121.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 -8.00 -21.00 47.66 1082.86 38.41

AE Online 650 166.24 49.67 112.16 133.16 142.22 134.27 179.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45.44 130.04 13.47 186.56 -6.85
Denfeld 215 896.17 1040.60 1000.41 973.29 944.74 948.25 931.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -16.30 -108.65 35.78 928.03 3.92
East 220 1382.11 1541.90 1460.81 1448.57 1432.62 1428.77 1390.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -37.87 -8.73 -151.00 8.79 1388.36 2.540.00 0.00 0.00
Merritt Creek Academy 81 84.33 80.00 83.00 82.00 85.86 82.00 85.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 5.00 0.67 86.74 -1.74
ALC Seat Based 611 92.72 63.00 81.00 80.00 83.86 80.00 81.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.71 18.71 -11.01 88.01 -6.30
Chester Creek Academy 575 31.00 28.00 30.00 31.00 29.00 29.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 2.00 -1.00 31.00 -1.00
WHA RRA 580 46.00 38.00 43.00 43.00 44.00 41.00 44.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 6.00 -2.00 37.00 7.00
Arrowhead Academy 605 22.33 8.00 24.00 18.00 23.00 15.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 8.00 -6.33 14.33 1.67
Bethany Crisis Shelter 615 0.25 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.25
Hospitals  630 23.00 2.00 20.00 16.00 19.86 16.00 22.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 20.00 -1.00 25.00 -3.00
The Bridge 950 16.00 23.58 24.58 23.58 24.58 24.58 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 16.13 1.42 9.00 21.00 4.00

Total: 8030.78 8274.88 8254.59 8217.73 8196.43 8158.25 8177.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.40 -97.23 146.87 8100.23 77.42
Change 244.10 -20.29 -36.86 -21.30 -38.18 19.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Duluth Adult Education 367.00 525.00 612.00 689.00 726.00 775.00 49.00
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 2025-2026 Month to Month Enrollment Changes by Grade

Month to Month Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Current MtoM YTD Current
2025-2026 Sept Oct  Nov  Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Month Dif Net Avg

EC 151.06 211.04 299.03 337.06 347.07 364.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 213.01 284.89
PK 21.94 19.96 81.94 80.94 79.93 79.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 57.99 60.77
KA 132.00 144.25 147.00 150.00 152.00 155.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 23.00 146.71
KG 460.00 457.00 456.00 451.56 454.00 457.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 -3.00 455.93
1 593.00 595.00 597.00 597.00 593.00 599.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 6.00 595.67
2 595.00 596.00 595.00 591.00 592.00 595.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 594.00
3 609.00 603.00 604.00 602.00 601.00 608.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 -1.00 604.50
4 614.00 623.00 618.00 618.00 614.00 617.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 617.33
5 600.00 604.00 607.00 604.00 603.00 604.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 4.00 603.67
6 631.00 623.00 616.00 621.00 616.00 615.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00 25.00 -16.00 620.33

7 618.00 611.00 610.00 615.00 612.00 612.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -6.00 613.00
8 654.41 642.41 640.41 638.41 639.41 635.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -4.00 -4.00 -19.00 641.74

9 655.58 660.00 654.85 652.28 650.99 648.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -2.84 -7.43 653.64
10 701.00 708.56 706.00 699.99 700.81 706.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.29 5.10 703.74
11 684.72 685.09 672.28 667.78 658.85 658.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.57 -26.44 671.17
12 727.17 702.28 694.19 688.41 671.19 667.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3.48 -1.60 -59.46 691.83

K 12 Total: 8274.88 8254.59 8217.73 8196.43 8158.25 8177.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.40 19.40 -97.23 8213.26
Change -20.29 -36.86 -21.30 -38.18 19.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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​ ​ ​ Child Nutrition Report for February 2026 School Board Meeting 
​ ​ ​ ​ Highlighting January 2026 Activities 

 
Department:​ ​ ​ ​ Child Nutrition 

 
HR|Business Services Committee:​ 02.09.2026 

 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Regular Board Meeting:​ ​ 02.24.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Report Prepared By:​ ​ ​ Sheila Oak 
 
 
 
What We’re Working On: 

●​ Did a student meal billing.  The total of the bills sent out was around $7,000.  Students might 
owe money from prior years, for second meals or for milk purchased to go with their home 
lunch. 

●​ Opened an additional serving window at Ordean East to accommodate the large number of 
students participating in school lunch.  The new window has been very well received and 
allows us to feed the students in a more timely manner. 
 

Staffing Report: 
●​ Hired a new employee for Lakewood Elementary School 
●​ 3 jobs currently open 

○​ East 
○​ Lincoln 
○​ Piedmont 
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​ ​ ​ ​ Facilities Report for February 2026 School Board Meeting 
​ ​ ​ ​ Highlighting January 2026 Activities 

 
Department:​ ​ ​ ​ Facilities 

 
HR|Business Services Committee:​ 02.09.2026 

 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Regular Board Meeting:​ ​ 02.24.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Report Prepared By:​ ​ Jeremy DeGraef / Corey Karren​  
 
 
Manager’s Minutes: 

●​ Construction on the First Street Buildout project remains underway, with structural steel getting 
ready for installation.  Wall framing, sheetrock, and priming / painting walls underway.   

 
What We’re Working On: 

a.​ The State Fire Marshal will be doing walk thru’s at Lakewood and Homecroft.  
b.​ Backup Generator Inspections completed.  
c.​ All school boiler calibrations completed.  
d.​ Scope development continues for the Lakewood fuel conversion and boiler installation. 
e.​ Scope development for the East Manufacturing shop continues and will now include a 

Power quality and distribution assessment for all of the equipment.  
f.​ Ansul system installation slated to begin early February at Stowe.  
g.​ Replacement of entryway glass installed at Denfeld  

 
What We’re Working On: 

a.​ February winter recess break, four day training on floor care and basics of cleaning to 
offer staff the ability to better understand the science of cleaning to efficiently perform. 

b.​ With HR on job fairs and posting of open positions. 
c.​ On boarding of new employees. 
d.​ Changing over new website ordering from Dalco to ImperiaDade 

 
Staffing Report: 
New Licence: Ben Belden 2C Boilers license, Dale McRae 2C. 
 
New Hire: Laura Mac/Denfeld Split Jared Bjorlin, Lester Park Sean OLeary, Ordean, Sarah 
Chrapkowski and Homecroft/Ordean Split. 
 
Open and posted: Costondinan at East, SSE1 Lakewood, SSE1 Myers-Wilkins, SSE2 Ordean and 
SSE2 Lincoln Park. 
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​ ​ ​ ​ Safety Report for February 2026 School Board Meeting 
​ ​ ​ ​ Highlighting January 2026 Activities 

 
Department:​ ​ ​ ​ Safety 

 
HR|Business Services Committee:​ 02.09.2026 

 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Regular Board Meeting:​ ​ 02.24.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Report Prepared By:​ ​ ​ August Leopold 
 
 
Health and Safety Topics: 
 

●​ Regulatory Requirements 
○​ OSHA 300A logs which summarize injuries by building where we have employees have 

been signed by Superintendent and are posted throughout all buildings (Feb 1st - Apr 
30th) 

○​ BLS (Bureau of Labor Statistics) OSHA Surveys have been filled out and submitted 
○​ Automotive Lift Inspections have been scheduled for Denfeld High School 
○​ Three-year AHERA asbestos inspections continuing for all buildings containing 

asbestos 
 

●​ Trainings and Planning 
○​ Emergency Operations Core Team was trained on behavioral threat assessment for 

school officials 
○​ Meeting with St. Louis County Emergency Management about mass violence events 
○​ Setting up for lifeguard training in accordance with the new emergency action plan for 

aquatics 
 

●​ Employee Injury Update for January 
○​ Our total case incident rate for January 2026 was 0.9225. This is below the target rate 

of two and the ideal rate of one. This means we had a low rate of serious injury this past 
month. Our top injury categories were injured by student, followed by slips, trips, and 
falls. We had a total of 12 injury reports with only one resulting in time away from work. 
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​ ​ ​ ​ Technology Report for February 2026 School Board Meeting 
​ ​ ​ ​ Highlighting January 2026 Activities 

 
Department:​ ​ ​ ​ Technology 

 
HR|Business Services Committee:​ 02.09.2026 

 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Regular Board Meeting:​ ​ 02.24.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Report Prepared By:​ ​ ​ Greg Krueger 
 
 
Manager’s Minutes: 

●​ Our new core network switch has functioned well through its first full month of use. 
●​ Tech staff have stepped up to complete our team’s most important tasks with three positions 

vacant as of early January. 
●​ We continue to replace aging Smartboards and projectors in our secondary schools several 

classrooms at a time.  We’re prioritizing rooms where this technology has completely failed or 
is producing a terrible image quality that hinders learning for students in the classroom.  We 
presently lack a funding source to address this need at a larger scale.  ​
 

What We’re Working On: 
●​ Filing E-Rate (federal funding) bid requests for our inter-building network services 
●​ Three new display panels were installed and connected in classrooms at East High School 
●​ Four display panels were ordered for Lincoln Park Middle School, to be installed in rooms with 

the most problematic current display solutions in place 
●​ Collaborating with curriculum staff to prep a presentation on AI for the upcoming Committee of 

the Whole meeting 
●​ Implementing a long-term solution providing guest Wi-Fi services across the district to meet 

needs of community events and other programming outside of school hours 
 
Staffing Report: 

●​ We have an accepted offer for our Network Architect position.  Nick Krauss will begin work with 
us in March, coming from Hill City (MN) Schools, where he’s currently the Technology Director 
and single-person technology department.  Nick brings a strong technical background that 
includes two networking certifications. Our search for this position spanned a six month period 
from the time of initially posting our vacancy through Nick’s planned start date. 

●​ We continue working through the hiring process for our IT Security Analyst and Network 
Engineer 1 positions. 
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 ​ ​ ​ Transportation Report for February 2026 School Board Meeting 
​ ​ ​ ​ Highlighting January 2026 Activities 

 
Department:​ ​ ​ ​ Transportation 

 
HR|Business Services Committee:​ 02.09.2026 

 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Regular Board Meeting:​ ​ 02.24.2026 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Report Prepared By:​ ​ ​ Jeremy Kasapidis 
 
 
Manager’s Minutes: 

●​ With the transition from winter to spring, the transportation team is entering a critical dual 
phase. We continue in "maintenance mode," providing daily oversight and making necessary 
minor adjustments to current student transportation routes to ensure smooth operation. 
Simultaneously, our focus is shifting to comprehensive future planning. This includes 
developing routes and schedules for summer school programs, as well as the extensive 
planning required for the next academic year's transportation services. 

 
What We’re Working On: 

●​ Continuing with routing new students as well as adjusting routes to student address changes. 
●​ We are also continuing with the training of the two new drivers that were hired recently.  
●​ The department is excited with the hiring and start of training of two new Bus Helpers. 
●​ As always, the upkeep and maintenance of our bus fleet is an ongoing process. 

 
Upcoming Changes/Improvements to the Department: 

●​ We are in the very early stages of testing a more enhanced and comprehensive camera 
system in a few of our buses as well as one van. 
  

Staffing Report: 

●​ Our recent hires have allowed us to manage staff absences effectively, resulting in minimal 
disruption to our daily operations. 

Stats in the Spotlight: 
●​ Between the district and Voyageur we run 178 vehicles for student transport, this includes vans 

at the sites that we maintain. 
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Resolution B-2-26-4155                                                                                    February 24, 2026

RESOLUTION
Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept donations by 
resolution expressed in the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donations in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the 
best interest of the Duluth Public Schools:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the 
below-described donations from said organizations in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its 
grateful appreciation to these various individuals and organizations.

SCHOOL DONOR AMOUNT RESTRICTION COMMENTS

Denfeld Lavonne 
Bellanger $4.34

This was an overpayment for Denfeld 
Automotive service and had to be 
reported as a donation.

Districtwide Terese Tomanek In-kind Socks & Underwear

East Haunted Shack/ 
Pat Stojevich $1,000.00 Duluth East Key 

Club

East Mimi Stender $2,000.00
DE Key Club - Be 
MinneSNOWta 
Nice

East
Twin Ports 
Paper & Supply 
Inc

$100.00

YES. It is explicitly 
for Duluth East 
DECA to use for 
our Chuck a Duck 
event

East
Multiple donors 
rounded up cash 
sales

$10.16 CTE AFNR Plant 
Sale

East Erica Rodriguez $25.00 DECA Chuck a 
Duck

Lakewood Kathryn 
Robarge In-kind Staff Toaster oven/air fryer for staff lounge

Lester Park 
Lester Park 
School 
Foundation

$5,518.67
Purchased items for 
classrooms and 
students in 2025

Lincoln Park Christine Good In-kind
Give to the 
students that need 
it 

11 Pairs of Gloves/Mittens

Lincoln Park Anonymous In-kind
Give to the 
students that need 
the items

4 Homemade hats, 120 lip balms, 4 
pairs of girls pants, 6 sweater/long 
sleeve girls tops

Lincoln Park Anonymous In-kind
Give to a family 
that is in need of 
the product

Members Mark Baby Formula 2 - 
48OZ containers

Lincoln Park Larry And 
Donna $2,000.00 Use for 7th grade 

Trip
Put into the 7th grade account for the 
7th graders
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Resolution B-2-26-4155                                                                                    February 24, 2026

Pulkrabek 
Foundation Inc

Lincoln Park

Larry and 
Donna 
Pulkrabek 
Foundation Inc

$3,000.00
Towards the 7th 
grade trip – 
transportation

Put into 7th grade funds for the trip

Stowe Duluth Lions 
Club $2,000.00

For the Stowe 
HeadStart 
Playground Fund

Stowe
United 
Protestant 
Church UCC

In-kind
Winter gear - 
mittens, scarves, 
hats
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HUMAN RESOURCES ACTION ITEMS FOR:  February 9, 2026

CERTIFIED APPOINTMENT POSITION
ALTONEN, JENNA K LTS ELEMENTARY MUSIC SPECIALIST/LESTER PARK, (BA) III, 4, 1.0, MILLER H. 01/12/2026
BISEK, HANNAH M SPED SETTING III TEACHER/LESTER PARK, (BA) III, 6, TAYLOR H. 01/12/2026
EDDY, BROOKE M LTS MATH TEACHER/DENFELD, (BA) III, 1, 1.0, ZSCHUNKE A. 01/20/2026
SKINNER, MARGARET I SPED SETTING III TEACHER/PIEDMONT, (MA) III, 6, 1.0, 01/20/2026

CERTIFIED LEAVES POSITIONS
SUNDELL, VICTORIA L Cert Leave Mid-Career Extension 02/25/2026 02/25/2027

CERTIFIED RETIREMENT POSITION
CHURCHILL, TIMOTHY J MATHEMATICS - ORDEAN-EAST MS 06/05/2026
CORDLE, MICHELLE R SPED PSYCHOLOGIST - PIEDMONT ES 06/05/2026
ISBELL, PATRICIA S ELEM READ INTERVENTIONIST - LESTER PARK ES 06/05/2026
JACKSON, JODY R GRADE 6 - ORDEAN-EAST MS 06/05/2026
LAMPI, BARRY E CTE TRADE & INDUSTRIAL - DENFELD HS 06/05/2026
RUHANEN, DOREEN S GRADE 2 - HOMECROFT ES 06/05/2026

NON-CERT APPOINTMENT POSITION
ALLEN, MEGAN C NUTRITIONAL SERVICE ASSISTANT/LAKEWOOD, 20/38WKS, $15.99/HR, HINCHCLIFF I. 02/02/2026
ANDERSON, JOSEPH A SPED BW PARA-LTS/DENFELD, 33.75/38WKS, $19.23/HR, HENDERSON R. 01/28/2026
DAHLIN, LAUREN N HOURLY MONITOR/LOWELL, UP TO 23HRS/38WKS, $15.00/HR, 01/16/2026
FINCH-NEWKIRK, JULIA A SPED BUILDING WIDE PARA/LINCOLN PARK, 33.75/38WKS, $20.19/HR, XIONG A. 01/08/2026
HENDRICKS, JARED F SPED PROGRAM PARAPROFESSIONAL/PIEDMONT, 31.25/38WKS, $20.45/HR, HOLL D. 01/13/2026
LOGAN, KRISTINE V SPED PROGRAM PARA LPN/EAST, 20.25/38WKS, $28.35/HR, RIDDELL M. 02/02/2026
PETOLETTI, LAURIE K BUS HELPER/TRANSPORTATION, 25/38WKS, $17.41/HR, 02/02/2026
TREMBLE, JAKE F FLOAT CUSTODIAN/DISTRICT WIDE, 40/52WKS, $19.04/HR, CHRISTENSEN A. 01/12/2026

NON-CERT LEAVES POSITIONS
SMITH, BART D SCHOOL BUS DRIVER II 01/23/2026 01/26/2026

NON-CERT RESIGNATION POSITION
REAMER, BONNIE L HOURLY CAFE/PLAYGROUND MONITOR - PIEDMONT ES 01/20/2026

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES
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HR/BS Services Committee Monthly Fund Balance Report
February 9, 2026 Committee Meeting

BUDGET SUMMARY 2/5/2026 Percent spent

REVENUES 25-26 25-26 25-26 25-26 25-26

CURRENT YEAR ADOPTED BUDGET CURRENT YEAR REVISED BUDGET adptd 4.11.23RECEIVED TO YEAR TO DATE RECEIVED ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND Jul-25 JULY 25-26 July -June July -June July -June

General 1 ($ 134,020,612.52)              ($ 137,502,407.11)                     ($ 49,807,590.77)                   ($ 18,022.35)        ($ 87,676,793.99)  36%

Food Service 2 ($ 6,120,000.00)                  ($ 6,120,000.00)                         ($ 2,513,164.67)                     ($ -  )                    ($ 3,606,835.33)    41%

Transportation 3 ($ 3,866,200.00)                  ($ 3,866,200.00)                         ($ 1,909,446.91)                     ($ -  )                    ($ 1,956,753.09)    49%

Community Ed 4 ($ 8,187,495.00)                  ($ 8,187,495.00)                         ($ 3,439,530.40)                     ($ -  )                    ($ 4,747,964.60)    42%

Operating Capital 5 ($ 4,680,435.48)                  ($ 1,974,644.89)                         ($ 643,705.53)                         ($ -  )                    ($ 1,330,939.36)    33%

Building Construction 6 ($ -  )                                    ($ -  )                                           ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                    ($ -  )                     

Debt Service Fund 7 ($ 27,857,301.00)                ($ 27,857,301.00)                       ($ 2,197,239.70)                     ($ -  )                    ($ 25,660,061.30)  8%

Trust Fund 8 ($ 320,000.00)                      ($ 320,000.00)                             ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                    ($ 320,000.00)        0%

Dental Insurance Fund 20 ($ 959,836.00)                      ($ 959,836.00)                             ($ 667,672.72)                         ($ -  )                    ($ 292,163.28)        70%

Student Acitivity 79 ($ 106,940.00)                      ($ 110,490.00)                             ($ 233,888.83)                         ($ -  )                    ($ (123,398.83)      212%

REVENUES TOTALS: ($ 186,118,820.00)              ($ 186,898,374.00)                     ($ 61,412,239.53)                   ($ 18,022.35)        ($ -  )                ($ 125,468,112.12) 33%

EXPENSES 25-26 25-26 25-26 25-26 25-26

CURRENT YEAR ADOPTED  BUDGET CURRENT YEAR REVISED BUDGET adptd 4.11.23EXPENSES TO YEAR TO DATE EXPENSES ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND Jul-25 JULY 25-26 July - June July -June July - June

General 1 ($ 128,594,794.07)              ($ 129,428,839.95)                     ($ 70,296,248.20)                   ($ 3,511,584.97)   ($ 55,621,006.78)  57%

Food Service 2 ($ 6,095,464.00)                  ($ 6,095,464.00)                         ($ 2,778,912.22)                     ($ 1,880,376.91)   ($ 1,436,174.87)    76%

Transportation 3 ($ 7,864,200.00)                  ($ 7,864,200.00)                         ($ 5,260,209.88)                     ($ 380,562.98)      ($ 2,223,427.14)    72%

Community Ed 4 ($ 7,725,252.00)                  ($ 7,725,194.86)                         ($ 3,862,125.93)                     ($ 53,380.57)        ($ 3,809,688.36)    51%

Operating Captial 5 ($ 5,648,724.89)                  ($ 5,648,724.89)                         ($ 4,780,724.16)                     ($ 1,051,005.35)   ($ (183,004.62)      103%

Building Construction 6 ($ -  )                                    ($ -  )                                           ($ 4,996,062.67)                     ($ 19,807,166.85) ($ (24,803,229.52) 

Debt Service Fund 7 ($ 27,394,520.00)                ($ 27,394,520.00)                       ($ 27,394,084.69)                   ($ -  )                    ($ 435.31)               100%

Trust Fund 8 ($ 270,842.00)                      ($ 270,842.00)                             ($ -  )                                       ($ -  )                    ($ 270,842.00)        0%

Dental Insurance Fund 20 ($ 1,025,548.00)                  ($ 1,025,548.00)                         ($ 792,879.07)                         ($ -  )                    ($ 232,668.93)        77%

Student Acitivity 79 ($ 86,750.00)                        ($ 753,465.85)                             ($ 172,588.36)                         ($ 38,574.98)        ($ 542,302.51)        28%

EXPENSES TOTALS ($ 184,706,094.96)              ($ 186,206,799.55)                     ($ 120,333,835.18)                 ($ 26,722,652.61) ($ -  )                ($ 39,150,311.76)  79%

Extra Curricular Fund 01 Prog 298

Revenue ($ 354,130.35)        

Expense ($ 324,436.08)        
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Fundraisers Reported
January 2026

The following fundraisers were reported in the above timeframe and per Policy 511–Fundraising, 
require School Board approval:

School Organization 
Fundraising

Estimated
Profit Description of Fundraiser

East Debate Team $1,300.00 Bagging Groceries - Lakeside Super 
One

Lakewood Schoolwide $400.00

Spirit Wear - We have a Spirit Wear 
Store Opening with all Lakewood 
Gear. They have agreed to give us 10% 
of our profits which would go into our 
student activities account.

Laura MacArthur 5th grade Wolf Ridge $800.00 Selling Duluth Coffee Company coffee

Lester Park Schoolwide $27.30 Box Tops

Lester Park

Current 4th grade-- 
fundraising for fall 26 
5th grade Wolf Ridge 
Trip

$2,200.00

This fundraiser opportunity will be 
taking place in the spring of 2026 by 
the current 4th graders. Our trip to 
Wolf Ridge is on the calendar for 
September 23-25th. Families will have 
time to plan for the cost. Each scholar 
choosing to do the fundraiser are not 
required to find sponsors for every 
letter. Whatever they fundraise 100% 
will go towards their cost.

Lincoln Park 6th grade classes $500.00 Chick-Fil-A community fundraiser
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Teaching Learning and Equity Department/Program 
Board Summary Report

This report is designed for Department or Program Leaders to provide a concise, high-level overview of 
their area's status, activities, and future plans to the School Board.

📌 Report Identification

Field Information

Department/Program 
Name: 

1st Street Building (Duluth Education Center, DNT)

Report Title: Construction Progress

Report Leader: Bryan Brown

Date Submitted: 2-2-2026

Date of Board Meeting:
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📑 Summary Report
I. Program Objectives & Goals (What are we trying to achieve?)
Construction Progress at the 1st Street Building (former DNT building located at 424 W 1st St Duluth, 
MN).  The building size is 72,000 sq ft, 51,000 sq ft of the building has been designed for program 
space; approximately 21,000 sq ft of space in the basement level is for future considerations.

Programs include:
• STEPS
• T-12/Bridge Special Education
• District-Wide Staff
• ECSE
• Early Childhood
• District Testing/Screening
• Community Education
• ALC/ AEO – Middle School and High School
• Adult Education

The goal is to complete construction in the summer of 2026.

II. Key Actions & Activities (What have we done recently?)
Construction on the 2nd floor continues to make great progress, including interior drywall installation, 
75% complete, and drywall taping, 30% complete. The Electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing rough-in 
inspections for the second phase of the 2nd floor, scheduled for January 9th, have all passed.   
The first coat of paint for the walls and door frames started on the 2nd floor. Construction on the 1st floor 
has also started, and framing installation is 50% complete. Mechanical, Electrical, and plumbing rough-
in have been ongoing as well on the 1st floor.

Construction activities:
1. Material procurement is ongoing.

2. Demolition is complete.  

3. Interior wall framing, drywall construction, door frame installation, and electrical and mechanical 
rough-in are ongoing on the 1st and 2nd floors.  

4. Structural steel for the 1st floor infills has been procured, with installation underway.

5. Interior painting and ceiling grind construction has started on the second floor.

III. Outcomes & Results (What was the impact?)
1. The construction schedule remains on track to complete the project in the summer of 2026.

IV. Next Steps & Future Focus (What is planned for the future?)
1. Construction Progress:

a. Steel decking/concrete and masonry walls to follow structural steel erection.
b. Interior Construction will continue on the 1st floor and 2nd floor.
c. Periodic inspections from the city are ongoing.
d. Carpet installation on the 2nd floor starts in late March.
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2. The construction budget is updated monthly with the submission of the pay application.
Summary: 

a. Total Budget $15,724,044. 
b. Cost to date: $3,374,876.
c. Contingency Remaining: $221,009.
d. FF&E Remaining: $250,000.

F.  Current Project Photos 

 
Drywall Installation Structural Steel Erection

Mechanical Heating Lines Wall Painting

         
Wall Painting Restroom Rough-in
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Expenditure Contracts Signed 
January 2026

For your information, the Superintendent or the CFO, Executive Director of Business Services has signed 
the following expenditure contracts during the above timeframe.

* Not to Exceed:  If asterisk is noted, then the contract has a guaranteed maximum price; District may 
not pay more than the dollar amount listed (this does not mean the vendor will invoice this amount and 
may invoice much less). 

** Contract is paid via monies from:
DR = Department Restricted (LTFM, Indian Education Funds, Compensatory, Achievement Integration)
DU = Department Unrestricted (General Fund)
G = Grant (external grants from foundations such as Northland, Duluth Superior Area Community)
SAF = Student Activity Funds (monies raised by students, gate fees, etc.)

Name Amount* Contract Source** Description 

VIA Actuarial 
Solutions $13,100.00* Business Services (DU)

GASB 75 Actuarial Services for Duluth 
Public Schools. VIA Actuarial 
Solutions helps organizations 
understand and manage their pension 
and healthcare financial risks

Ricky DeFoe $1,000.00* TLE (DR)
Providing four presentations of 
American Indian Culture on 1/16/26 at 
EHS

Jeffery Melton $600.00* TLE (DR)
Providing four presentations of 
American Indian Culture on 1/16/26 at 
EHS

Anthony Nold $2,000.00* Early Childhood (DR)

Nine, one-hour classroom lessons 
between the dates of 1/20/26 – 5/29/26. 
One family event per building as the 
showcase/goodbye

Lyric Opera of the 
North $750.00* Homecroft ES (DU) LOON performance at Homecroft 

Elementary School

Lyric Opera of the 
North $750.00* Stowe ES (DU) LOON performance at Stowe 

Elementary School

School Mate $531.50 Lester Park ES (DR) 2026/27 School Planners 

Robert Giuliani $12,000.00* Denfeld HS (DR) CTE Culinary Instructor at DHS

Tina Weber $1,500.00* Denfeld HS (DU) DHS Choir Piano Accompaniment
28



Kylee Stroble $500.00* Denfeld HS (DU) DHS Choir Services

Anthony Ferguson $477.00* Denfeld HS (DU) DHS Drama Choreography

George Swanson $3,600.00* East HS (DU) EHS Holiday Concert Services 

Ballfrog $4,500.00 East HS (DR)

Activities management system that will 
professionalize presence to the public, 
improve communication from all our 
activities, and limit outside 
entities from posting to team sites
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No Cost Contracts Signed
January 2026

For your information, the Superintendent or the Executive Director of Business Services has 
signed the following no cost contracts during the above timeframe: 

Name Contract Source Description 

True North Goodwill Duluth Adult 
Education

MOU - True North Goodwill will partner with 
DAE and Yes Duluth to provide support for 12 
opportunity youth ages 18-24 in earning their 
GED/HIS Diploma, gaining construction 
experience and developing leadership and 
work-readiness skills through the MN DEED 
YouthBuild Grant
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Grant Applications
January 2026

For your information, the Assistant Superintendent and/or the CFO, Executive Director of 
Business Services have approved the following grant applications during the above month:

Organization Author/Contact Project Title Amount 
Requested Terms

Minnesota Sea 
Grant Center & 
Center for Great 
Lakes Literacy

Tonya Kolenda Tonya Kolenda - 
Stowe Elementary $600.00

Bus, field trip, programming to 
Great Lakes Aquarium and 

alphabet nature book purchase

Boreal Waters 
Community 
Foundation--

Wetherby Fund

Kaitlin Erpestad
Myers-Wilkins 

Elementary 
School/PTO

$5,000.00

The Myers-Wilkins PTO is 
requesting $5000 to break 
down barriers to nature in 
order to ensure that ALL 

students can access the school 
forest and field for learning 
and play. Funds will include 
one on-site "field trip" in the 
school forest for each class 
from Hartley Nature Center, 
cross-country skis for the PE 

teacher, rubber boots for 
students to use at school during 

outdoor time, trail building 
supplies to increase 

accessibility in the school 
forest, and funds for loose 
parts for mud kitchen play.

Western Lake 
Superior Sanitary 
District (WLSSD)

Danielle Vang
Ordean East Middle 

School - School 
Garden

Bulk 
Compost

We are requesting compost, so 
actual money will not be 

requested. We will use the 
compost in the school garden.

Minnesota Power Becky Gamache Duluth Preschool $380.00

We would like to order a 
"turtle chair" for every 

preschool classroom. Our 
social emotional framework 

(Pyramid Model) uses a 
character called Tucker the 

Turtle. He helps the children 
learn how to solve problems by 

"tucking, breathing, and 
finding a solution". These 
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chairs would be a designated 
"tuck and think" spot for the 

children to learn how to 
problem solve in a prosocial 

way.

Boreal Waters 
Community 
Foundation

Stephanie Youngman

Lincoln Park 
Middle School - 6th 

Grade Skills for 
Success Class

$1,012.50

These funds will be used to 
purchase planners from School 

Mate for our incoming 6th 
graders.
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Change Orders Signed
January 2026

For your information, the Superintendent or the Executive Director of Business Services has 
signed the following no cost contracts during the above timeframe: 

Contractor Name Contract Source Description 

Superior Glass Inc.  Facilities Design revisions – First Street Buildout 
(+$5,583.00)

Superior Glass Inc.  Facilities Door glass changes per submittal review - First 
Street Buildout (+$1,501.00)

Veit & Company, Inc. Facilities Additional work related to existing conditions – 
First Street Buildout (+$2,492.00)

Belknap Electric Facilities Additional cabling for PerMar meeting – First 
Street Buildout (+$1,387.04)

Intercon Group, Inc. Facilities

Changes to HVAC and door undercuts, 
additional field work orders, door hardware 
changes and raised floor demo and repair – First 
Street Buildout (+$21,320.69)
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